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July 29, 2020

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
City Hall, Room 395
Los Angeles, California 90012
Dear Honorable Members:

CORRECTION ORDINANCE: CANOGA PARK - WINNETKA - WOODLAND HILLS - WEST
HILLS COMMUNITY PLAN AREA (6946, 6952, 6956, AND 6958 OWENSMOUTH AVENUE;
21616 HART STREET); CF: 19-1218
REQUEST
The attached proposed ordinance establishes the (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO Zone on a privately
owned property in Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills Community Plan Area.
On November 5, 2019, the City Council adopted a zone change ordinance map (Ordinance No.
186,385) changing the zone from R1-1VL-RIO to RAS4-1VL-RIO, in conjunction with the approval
of a five-story 5-story, 79,240 square-foot, 80-unit apartment building consisting of 100%
affordable units. The project is in the condition clearance process and the Development Services
Center staff noted that the (T) and (Q) suffixes were not included in the zone string although the
council did adopt T and Q conditions. This ordinance corrects that error and includes the (T) and
(Q) suffixes in the zone string.
Pursuant to Section 559 of the City Charter, I have reviewed the findings of the City Planning
Commission with respect to their actions on Case No. Case No. CPC-2019-1267-ZCJ-SPR on
September 17, 2019, and, on behalf of the Commission, I adopt their findings and approve the
subject correction zoning ordinance and recommend its adoption. As corrected, I find that my
action conforms to the intent of the City Planning Commission on this matter.
Pursuant to Council Rule No. 38, transmitted herewith are the corrected Zoning Ordinance,
together with findings, which I recommend for adoption by your Honorable body.

ISSUE
The City Planning Commission and the City Council took actions to approve and adopt a Zone
Change from R1-1VL-RIO to (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO. However the ordinance map (Ordinance No.
186,385) that accompanied the legislative action erroneously omitted the "(T)” and the "(Q)” from
the zoning string. The Ordinance did correctly include the (Q) conditions. The record
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demonstrates that the intention of the City Planning Commission and the City Council was to
approve and adopt (T) and (Q) conditions with the Zone Change. This proposed ordinance
corrects the ordinance map error and establishes the (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO Zone with the
appropriate (T) and (Q) suffixes included in the zoning string.

BACKGROUND
Project Site
The subject site is relatively flat and is comprised of four parcels consisting of approximately
32,081 square feet of lot area. The site has approximately 200 feet of frontage along Owensmouth
Avenue and 160 feet along Hart Street. The 11,000 square foot corner parcel is vacant. The other
three parcels are currently developed with single family homes that were constructed between
1948 and 1952. The Canoga Park - Winnetka - Woodland Hills - West Hills Community Plan
designates the site for General Commercial land uses. The applicant proposes an 80-unit, 79,240
square-foot, five-story apartment building with 100% affordable units, exclusive of one manager’s
unit under Case No. CPC-2019-1267-ZCJ-SPR. Additionally a portion of the Project’s residential
floor area will be utilized to provide on-site supportive services. The Project will provide 66
vehicular parking spaces within an at-grade parking level and 62 long term and 24 short term
bicycle parking spaces. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (Case No ENV-2019-1268-MND) was
prepared to evaluate the environmental impact of the project. Included in the request was a
proposed zone change from R1-1VL-RIO to (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO.
On September 17, 2019, the City Planning Commission adopted the Mitigated Negative
Declaration, approved the various entitlements, and recommended approval of the zone change.
On November 5, 2019, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 186,385 which changed the
zoning of the project site from R1-1VL-RIO to RAS4-1VL-RIO.
Entitlement Timeline
On September 17, 2019, the City Planning Commission took the following actions:
1. Adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program
prepared for ENV-2019-1268-MND;
2. Approved and recommended that the City Council approve a Zone Change from R11VL-RIO to (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO, subject to the attached (T) and (Q) Conditions of
Approval.
3. Approved a Site Plan Review for a project with 80 residential dwelling units;
4. Adopted Findings.
On November 5, 2019, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 186,385 which effectuated a Zone
Change at the project site from R1-1VL-RIO to (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RiO. The Council action included
the "(T)” and the "(Q)” in the zone string however the label on the Ordinance Map did not.
On May 4 2020, the Director of Planning, issued a "Q” Clarification (DIR-2020-2113-CLQ) to
amend the allowable height of the apartment building from 56 feet to 61 feet. The Clarification
modified the original approval allowing for a maximum of 61 feet in height wherever a maximum
of 56 feet was previously mentioned. The "Q” Clarification allows the building to accommodate
required elements such as ADA minimum height clearances in the garage; a podium thickness that
was previously unanticipated for by the applicant; structural beam placements; and space on each
level for mechanical ducts and joists and plumbing runs. The additional five-feet in height does not
allow for any additional floor area or additional stories but rather will allow the project to be built to the
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previously approved square footage within the previously approved number of stories and number of
dwelling units. The Clarification amended "Q” Condition No. 1 of Ordinance No. 186,385 (Case
No. CPC-2019-1267-ZCJ-SPR) to reference the site plan dated March 26, 2020 as shown below
with strikeout and underline:
1. Site Plan. The use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial
conformance with the site plan labeled Exhibit "A” dated August 28, 2019 March 26,
2020. Prior to the issuance of building permits, detailed development plans including
a site plan illustrating elevations, facades, and architectural treatment, and a
landscape/irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Department
of City Planning. The plans shall comply with provisions of the Municipal Code, the
subject conditions, and the intent of the subject permit authorization.

CONCLUSION
This proposed ordinance corrects the ordinance map error in Ordinance No. 186,385 and
establishes the (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO Zone with the appropriate (T) and (Q) suffixes included in
the zoning string. This proposed ordinance also reflects the Q clarification to Q Condition No. 1
regarding height issued on May 4 2020, by the Director of Planning (DIR-2020-2113-CLQ).

RECOMMENDATION
1.

FIND based on the independent judgment of the decision-maker, after consideration of
the whole of the administrative record, the project was assessed in Mitigated Negative
Declaration, No. ENV-2019-1268-MND, adopted on September 17, 2019; and pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15162 and 15164, no subsequent EIR, negative declaration,
or addendum is required for approval of the project.

2.

READOPT the FINDINGS pursuant to and in accordance with Section 21081.6 of the
California State Public Resources Code for the MMP as the Findings of Council, and
ADOPT the MMP.

3.

READOPT and MODIFY the FINDINGS of the City Council dated October 25, 2019 as the
Findings of the Council.

4. ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE dated
, effectuating a Zone
Change on the Project Site from R1-1VLRIO to (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO and approve three
Developer’s Incentives to permit: 1) A height increase of six feet above the allowable
height limit for the proposed (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL Zone, 2) A 16 percent reduction in the
required open space in lieu of the regulations of LAMC Section 12.21 G, and 3) A parking
ratio of 0.825 parking spaces per dwelling unit in lieu of the required parking pursuant to
Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.21 A.4 for the properties located at 6940 North
Owensmouth Avenue (6946, 6952, 6954, 6956, and 6958 North Owensmouth Avenue)
and 21616 West Hart Street, subject to Conditions of Approval.

5. ADVISE the applicant, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.32 G: ...the
Council may decide to impose a permanent Q Qualified classification... identified on the
Zoning Map by the symbol Q in brackets... There shall be no time limit on removal of the
brackets around the [Q] Qualified designation nor on removal of the T Tentative
designation. After the conditions of the permanent [Q] Qualified classification have been
fulfilled, the brackets surrounding the Q symbol shall be removed.
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6. ADVISE the applicant that, pursuant to State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6,
the City shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are implemented and
maintained throughout the life of the project and the City may require any necessary fees
to cover the cost of such monitoring.
7.

ADVISE the applicant that, pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish
and Game Fee and/or Certificate of Fee Exemption is now required to be submitted to the
County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the Environmental Notice of Determination filing.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning
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NICHOLAS HENDRICKS
Senior City Planner
VPB:NH:JP:bk
Attachment: Proposed Zoning Ordinance Map

